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QCommoiltutaltb -taltbcart QCorporation f/)m�, .. �� .. �C! 
Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands . � 

I Lower Navy Hill Road Navy Hill, Saipan, MP 96950 (''t·, O.rra� 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF EMERGENCY REGULATIONS 

WHICH ARE COVID-19 FEE AMENDMENTS 

TO THE 

COMMONWEALTH HEAL THCARE CORPORATION'S CHARGEMASTER 

EMERGENCY ADOPTION AND IMMEDIATE EFFECT: The Commonwealth 
Heafthcare Corporation (hereinafter "CHCC") of the Northern Mariana Islands, finds 
that: 

(1) the attached rules and regulations regarding COVID-19 fee amendments to the 
CHCC Chargemaster shall be adopted immediately on an emergency basis because 
the public interest so requires, for the reasons stated below (1 CMC § 9104(b), (c); 1 
CMC § 9105(b)(2)); and 

(2) the same rules and regulations shall be adopted, after a proper notice and comment 
period, as permanent regulations pursuant to the attached Notice of Proposed Rules 
and Regulations and the Administrative Procedure Act, 1 CMC § 9104(a) and will be 
published at NMJAC 140-10.8-101. 

AUTHORITY: The Board of Trustees may prepare and adopt rules and regulations to 
assure delivery of quality health care and medical services and the financial viability of 
the Corporation that will best promote and serve its purposes. 3 CMC Section 2826(c). 

The Administrative Procedure Act provides that an agency may adopt an emergency 
regul�tion upon fewer than 30 days• notice if it states its reasons in writing: 

(b) If an agency finds that the public interest so requires , or that an imminent peril to the 
public health, safety, or welfare requires adoption of a regulation upon fewer than 30 
days' notice, and states in writing its reasons for that finding, it may, with the concurrence 
of the Governor, proceed without prior notice or hearing or upon any abbreviated notice 
and hearing that it finds practicable, to adopt an emergency regulation. The regulation 
may be effective for a period of not longer than 120 days, but the adoption of an identical 
regulation under subsections (a)(1) and (a)(2) of this section is not precluded. 

(c) No regulation adopted is valid unless adopted in substantial compliance with this section .... 

1 CMC § 9104(b). (c). 

P.O. Box 500409 CK, Saipan, MP 98950 
Telephone: (670) 234-8950 FAX: (670) 233 .. 8758 
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THE TERMS AND SUBSTANCE: These Rules and Regulations provide for new fees 
related to the COVID-19 spread for the CHCC Chargemaster. 

THE SUBJECTS AND ISSUES INVOLVED: COVID-19 Fee Amendments to the CHCC 
Chargemaster to provide for corrections to fees already promulgated. 

ADOPTION OF EMERGENCY REGULATIONS FOR 120 DAYS: The Corporation has 
followed the procedures of 1 CMC § 9104(b) to adopt these Proposed Regulations on 
an emergency basis for 120 days. 

REASONS FOR EMERGENCY ADOPTION: The CHCC finds that the public interest 
requires adoption of these regulations on an emergency basis, for the following 
reasons: 

1. These are new fees that are related to COVID-19 fees that could not have been 
anticipated. The pandemic is costing CHCC a lot of money and it needs to have 
these fees adopted so the insurance compani�s and Medicaid and Medicare can 
be billed for these essential seNices to keep the CHCC population healthy and to 
treat those who become sick. 

DIRECTIONS FOR FILING AND PUBUCATION: These Proposed Emergency Rules 
and Regulations shall be published in the Commonwealth Register in the section/s on 
emergency and proposed regulations (see 1 CMC § 9102(a)(1)) and posted in 
convenient places in the civic center and in local government offices in each senatorial 
district (1 CMC § 9104(a)(1)) and.will be codified at NMIAC Sections 140-10.8-101. 

The CEO shall take appropriate measures to make these Rules and Regulations known 
to the persons who may be affected by them (1 CMC 9105(b)(2)). 

IMMEDIATE EFFECT: These Emergency Rules and Regulations become effective 
immediately upon filing with the Commonwealth Register and delivery to the Govemor. 
(1 CMC § 9105(b)(2)) This is because the CHCC has found that this effective date is 
required by the public interest or is necessary because of imminent peril to the public 
health, safety, or welfare. (ld.) 

COMMONWEALTH REGISTER 
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TO PROVIDE COMMENTS: No comments are required for these Emergency Rules and 
Regulations. However, the related Notice of Proposed Rules and Regulations will 
specify comment procedures. Please see the notice regarding these emergency 
regulations being presented as proposed regulations, in the April 2020 Commonwealth 
Register. 

These emergency regulations were approved by the CHCC on J triJv day of M� 
2020. 

Submitted by: 
Est er L. Muna 

Lauri B. Ogumoro 
Chair, CHCC Board of Trustees 

Received by -----� 
Mathilda A. Rosario 
Special Asst for Administration 

Concurre�by: �-::::-:- 5 '
Ralph DLG. Torres 

vernor 

Filed and (} ' -...._ 
Recorded by: ___;���--------

ESTHER SN. NESBITT 
Co(Tlmonwealth RegistW 

03/30/2020 

Date 

D4-\14\�{) 
Date 

ot/.,7. �df) 
Date 

P.O. Box 500409 CK, Saipan, MP 96950 
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Pursuant to 1 CMC § 2153(e) (AG approval of regulations to be promulgated as to form) 
and 1 CMC § 91 04(a)(3) (obtain AG approval) the proposed regulations attached 
hereto have been reviewed and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the CNMI 
Attorney General and shall be published (1 CMC § 2153(f) (publication of rules and 
regulations)). 

�.,_ day of trp,.l . 2020. 

WARD E. MANIBUSAN 
Attorney General 

P.O. Box 500409 CK, Salpan, MP 96950 
Telephone: (670) 234-8950 FAX: (870) 233-8756 
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Fee Schedule Edits -April 2020 

**Please note that the charges have been added or corrected to reflect the following: 3X MCR PFS Rate, 2X APC Rate, 2X 

Anesthesia, or 3X LFS Rate** 

CPT MOD Description Price COVID Related? 

87635 SARS-COV-2 COVID-19 AMP PRB $ 153.93 y 
U0003 SARS-COV-2 COVID-19 AMP PRB HTT $ 300.00 y 
U0004 SARS-COV-2 COVID-19 AMP PRB HTT, NON CDC $ 300.00 y 
G2023 SPECIMEN COLLECT COVID-19 $ 70.38 y 
G2024 SPEC COLL SNF/LAB COVID-19 $ 76.38 y 
99441 PHONE E/M BY PHYS 5-10 MIN $ 66.15 y 
99453 26 REM MNTR PHYSIOL PARAM SETUP $ 63.87 y 
99454 26 REM MNTR PHYSIOL PARAM DEV $ 213.75 y 
99457 26 REM PHYSIOL MNTR 1ST 20 MIN $ 100.89 y 
99458 26 REM PHYSIOL MNTR EA ADDL 20 $ 100.89 y 
99473 26 SELF-MEAS BP PT EDUCAJ/TRAIN $ 37.86 y 
99474 26 SELF-MEAS BP 2 READG BID 30D $ 27.72 y 
G0508 26 CRIT CARE TELEHEA CONSULT 60 $ 658.65 y 
G0509 26 CRIT CARE TELEHEA CONSULT 50 $ 604.29 y 
G0406 INPT/TELE FOLLOW UP 15 $ 122.19 y 
G0459 TELEHEALTH INPT PHARM MGMT $ 129.24 y 
G0425 INPT/ED TELECONSULT30 $ 313.56 y 
G0426 INPT/ED TELECONSULT50 $ 426.72 y 
G0427 INPT/ED TELECONSULT70 $ 632.31 y 
U0001 2019-NCOV DIAGNOSTIC PANEL $ 107.73 y 
U0002 COVID-19 LAB TEST NON-CDC $ 153.93 y 
G2012 BRIEF CHECK IN BY MD/QHP $ 41.01 y 
G2010 REMOT IMAGE SUBMIT BY PT $ 28.98 y 
99421 ONLINE DIGITAL E/M SVC EST PT <7 D 5-10 $ 41.01 y 
99422 ONLINE DIGITAL E/M SVC EST PT <7 D 11-20 $ 83.97 y 
99423 ONLINE DIGITAL E/M SVC EST PT <7 D 21+ $ 133.59 y 
G2061 QUAL NONMD EST PT 5-10M $ 37.83 y 
G2062 QUAL NONMD EST PT 11-20M $ 66.66 y 
G2063 QUAL NONMD EST PT 21>MIN $ 103.26 y 
81240 F2 GENE ANALYSIS 20210G >A VARIANT $ 197.07 N 

81241 F5 COAGULATION FACTOR V ANAL LEIDEN $ 220.11 N 

67912 CORRECT EYELID W IMPLANT $ 5,805.60 N 

67912 26 CORRECT EYELID W IMPLANT $ 1,578.21 N 

67900 REPAIR OF BROW PTOSIS $ 5,805.60 N 

67900 26 REPAIR OF BROW PTOSIS $ 1,646.73 N 

58572 TC TLH UTERUS OVER 250 G $ 16,826.22 N 

58573 TC TLH W /T /0 UTERUS OVER 250 G $ 16,826.22 N 

96413 CHEMO IV INFUSION 1 HR 4 $ 2,305.00 N 

96416 CHEMO PROLONG 8+ HRS INFUSE W/PUMP $ 2,200.00 N 
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Commonwealth Healthcare Corporation 
Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands 

1 Lower Navy Hill Road Navy Hill, Saipan, MP 96950 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF PROPOSED 

AMENDMENTS TO THE CHCC CHARGEMASTER 

FOR COVID-19 AND OTHER FEES 

INTENDED ACTION TO ADOPT THESE PROPOSED REVISIONS TO THE RULES 
AND REGULATIONS: The Commonwealth Healthcare Corporation {CHCC) intends to 
adopt as permanent the attached additional Chargemaster pursuant to the procedures 
of the Administrative Procedure Act, 1 CMC § 91 04(a). The additional Chargemaster 
will become effective 10 days after adoption and publication in the Commonwealth 
Register. {1 CMC § 9105(b)) 

AUTHORITY: The Board of Trustees may prepare and adopt rules and regulations to 
assure delivery of quality health care and medical services and the financial viability of 
the Corporation that will best promote and serve its purposes. 3 CMC Section 2826(c). 

THE TERMS AND SUBSTANCE: These are new fees that have arisen due to the 
Covid-19 virus and other fees that have just arisen. 

THE SUBJECTS AND ISSUES INVOLVED: New COVID-19 and other fees. 

DIRECTIONS FOR FILING AND PUBLICATION: This Notice of Proposed 
Amendments to the Chargemaster shall be published in the Commonwealth Register in 
the section on proposed and newly adopted regulations (1 CMC § 9102(a)(1)) and 
posted in convenient places in the civic center and in local government offices in each 
senatorial district, both in English and in the principal vernacular and will be codified at 
NMIAC Sections 140-10.8-101. (1 CMC § 9104(a)(1)) Copies are available upon 
request from Tiffany Sablan, Director of Revenue. 

TO PROVIDE COMMENTS: Send or deliver your comments to Tiffany Sablan, Director 
of Revenue, tiffany.sablan@dph.gov.mo, Attn: Amendments to the Chargemaster, 
COV/D-19 and Other Fees at the above address, fax or email address, with the subject 
line "Amendments to the Chargemaster, COVID-19 and Other Fees." Comments are 
due within 30 days from the date of publication of this notice. Please submit your data, 
views or arguments. (1 CMC § 91 04(a)(2)). 

These proposed amendments to the Chargemaster, COVID-19 and Other Fees were 
approved by the CHCC Board of Trustees and the CHCC CEO. 

P.O. Box 500409 CK, Saipan, MP 96950 _ 

Telephone: (670) 234-8950 FAX: (670) 236M8930 
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Submitted by: 

Filed and 
Recorded by: 

ESTHER MUNA, CEO 

�OARDCHAIR 

ES HER SN. NESBITT 
Commonwealth Regist� 

03/30/2020 

Date 

Pursuant to 1 CMC § 2153(e) (AG approval of regulations to be promulgated as to form) 
and 1 CMC § 9104(a)(3) (obtain AG approval) the proposed regulations attached hereto 
have been reviewed and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the CNMI 
Attorney General and shall be published, 1 CMC § 2153(f) (publication of rules and 
regulations). 

Dated t e / (, day o�, 2020. 

Attorney General 
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Fee Schedule Edits - March 2020 
""Please note that the charges have been added or corrected to renect the following: 3X MCR PFS Rate, 2X APC Rate, 2X Anesthesia, or 3X LFS Rate• • 
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Fee Schedule Edits- April 2020 

**Please note that the charges have been added or corrected to reflect the following: 3X MCR PFS Rate, 2X APC Rate, 2X 

Anesthesia, or 3X LFS Rate** 

CPT MOD Description Price COVID Related? 

87635 SARS-COV-2 COVID-19 AMP PRB s 153.93 y 
U0003 SARS-COV-2 COVID-19 AMP PRB HIT s 300.00 y 
U0004 SARS-COV-2 COVID-19 AMP PRB HIT. NON CDC s 300.00 y 
G2023 SPECIMEN COLLECT COVID-19 $ 70.38 y 
G2024 SPEC COLL SNF/LAB COVID-19 $ 76.38 y 
99441 PHONE E/M BY PHYS 5-10 MIN $ 66.15 y 
99453 26 REM MNTR PHYSIOL PARAM SETUP $ 63.87 y 
99454 26 REM MNTR PHYSIOL PARAM DEV s 213.75 y 
99457 26 REM PHYSIOL MNTR 1ST 20 MIN s 100.89 y 
99458 26 REM PHYSIOL MNTR EA ADDL 20 s 100.89 y 
99473 26 SELF-MEAS BP PT EDUCAJ/TRAIN s 37.86 y 
99474 26 SELF-MEAS BP 2 READG BID 30D s 27.72 y 
GOS08 26 CRIT CARE TELEHEA CONSULT 60 s 658.65 y 
GOS09 26 CRIT CARE TELEHEA CONSULT SO s 604.29 y 
G0406 INPT/TELE FOLLOW UP 15 s 122.19 y 
G0459 TELEHEALTH INPT PHARM MGMT s 129.24 y 
G0425 INPT/ED TELECONSULT30 s 313.56 y 
G0426 INPT/ED TELECONSULT50 $ 426.72 y 
G0427 INPT/ED TELECONSULT70 s 632.31 y 
UOOOl 2019-NCOV DIAGNOSTIC PANEL s 107.73 y 
U0002 COVID-19 LAB TEST NON-CDC s 153.93 y 
G2012 BRIEF CHECK IN BY MD/QHP s 41.01 y 
G2010 REMOT IMAGE SUBMIT BY PT s 28.98 y 
99421 ONLINE DIGITAL E/M SVC EST PT <7 D 5-10 s 41.01 y 
99422 ONLINE DIGITAL E/M SVC EST PT <7 D 11-20 s 83.97 y 
99423 ONLINE DIGITAL E/M SVC EST PT <7 D 21+ s 133.59 y 
G2061 QUAL NON MD EST PT 5-lOM s 37.83 y 
G2062 QUAL NONMD EST PT 11-20M s 66.66 y 
G2063 QUAL NON MD EST PT 21>MIN s 103.26 y 
81240 F2 GENE ANALYSIS 20210G >A VARIANT s 197.07 N 

81241 F5 COAGULATION FACTOR V ANAL LEIDEN s 220.11 N 

67912 CORRECT EYELID W IMPLANT $ 5 805.60 N 

67912 26 CORRECT EYELID W IMPLANT $ 1,578.21 N 

67900 REPAIR OF BROW PTOSIS $ 5 805.60 N 

67900 26 REPAIR OF BROW PTOSIS $ 1 646.73 N 

58572 TC TLH UTERUS OVER 250 G $ 16,826.22 N 

58573 TC TLH W /T /0 UTERUS OVER 250 G s 16.826.22 N 

96413 CHEMO IV INFUSION 1 HR $ 2,305.00 N 

96416 CHEMO PROLONG 8+ HRS INFUSE W/PUMP $ 2,200.00 N 

COMMONWEALTH REGISTER VOLUME42 NUMBER 04 APRIL 28, 2020 PAGE 043518 



Commonwealth Healthcare Corporation 
Commonwealth gi Sangkattan na Islas Marianas Siha 

1 Lower Navy Hill Road, Saipan, MP 96950 

NUTISIAN PUPBLIKU NU I MANMAPROPONI NA TINULAIKA NU TODU CHCC 
CHARGEMASTER VAN NUEBU NA APAS NU VAN 

ABANDONA VAN TINULAIKA NU TODU NMIAC SUBCHAPTER 140-10.8, 

PRUGRAMAN MEDIKAT VAN OTTRU SIHA NA KlASEN APAS 

AKSION Nl MA INTENSIONA PARA U MA ADAPT A ESTE SIHA I MANMAPROPONI Nl MARIBISA SIHA 
PARA I AREKLAMENTU VAN REGULASION SIHA: I Commonwealth Healthcare Corporation (CHCC) 
rna intensiona para u ma adApta kumu petmanienti i maiiechettun siha nuebu na Chargemaster 
Apas siha, kumu para i procedures nu i Aktun Administrative Procedure, 1 CMC 9104(a). I 
tinulaikan todu i Chargemaster yan i nuebu na Apas BEH siha siempre ifektibu dies (10) dihas 
dispues di ad�ptasion yan pupblikasion giya i Rehistran Commonwealth. (1 CMC § 9105(b)) 

ATURIDAT: I inetnon i trustees siha siiia rna pripara yan ma adapta areklamentu yan regulasion 
siha para u mana siguru i linakngus nu i ku�lidat na health care yan setbision Medikat siha yan i 
financial viability nu i Corporation ya siempre u rna hatsa yan sietbe i intension siha. 3 CMC 
Seksiona 2826 (c). 

I TEMA VAN SUSTANSIA I PAI.ABRA SIHA: I nuebu na CHCC Chargemaster esta rna kumpli i 
tinulaika yan nuebu. I prisenti NMIAC Subchapter 140-10.8, Prugriman i Medikat yan ottru siha 
na klasen apas siempre man rna abandona yan ma tulaika todu. Patti sientu siempre para i nuebu 
na Chargemaster. 

I SUHETU VAN MAN ERA Nl SUMAsAONAO SIHA: Todu i apas CHCC siha man inafekta ginen esti i 
rna abandon a yan tinulaika. Pot fabot attan i nuebu na CHCC Chargemaster. 

DIREKSION PARA U MA POLU VAN MA PUPBLIKA: Este na nutisia nu i man rna abandona yan 
tinulaika ni manmaproponi pot i Regulasion siha debi na u rna pupblika gi halum i Rehistran 
Commonwealth gi halum seksiona gi hilu' � manmaproponi yan nuebu na man rna adapta na 
regulasion siha (1 CMC §9102(a)(l)) yan u mapega gi halum man kumbieni na lugat siha giya i 
civic center yan gi halum Ufisinan gubietnu gi kada distritun senatorial parehu yan gi lingguahi 
natibu. (1 CMC §9104 {a)(l)) Mana guahayi kopia siha yanggin man gagao ginen as Tiffany Sablan, 
Direktot nu i Revenue. 

PARA U MAPRIBENIVI UPir;lON SIHA: Na halom pat na hanao i upiiion mu guatu as Tiffany Sablan, 
Direktot i Revenue, tiffany.sablan@dph.gov.mp. Atension: Nuebu na apas Chargemaster guatu 
gi sanhilu na address, fax pat email address, yan i rayan suhetu"Nuebu na Apas Chargemaster." I 
upiiion man rna ekspekta gi hal urn trenta {30) dihas ni tinatiyi gi fetcha nu i pupblikasion ni este 
na nutisia. Pot fa bot na halom i infotmasion, upiiion pat agumientu siha. (1 CMC § 9104(a)(2)). 
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Esti i manmaproponi i abandon a yan tinulaika rna aprueba gin en i CHCC Board of Trustees yan i 

CHCC Chief Executive Officer. 

�Y,� 
Nina halum as: 

E THER L.MUNA 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

t&:t= 
BOARD CHAIR 

Pine'lo yan Ninota as:---=:� _ ___:::...._ ____ _ 

ES HER SN. NESBITI 

Rehistran Commonwealth 

r �etcha 

03/30/2020 

Fetch a 

tA-.?_7. �?J> 
Fetch a 

Sigun i 1 CMC § 2153 § {lnaprueban regulasion siha ni Abugadu Hinerat na para u macho'gui 

kumu fotma) yan 1 CMC § 9104{a)(3) (hinentan inaprueba kumu fotma yan sufisienti ligat ginen 

i CNMI Abugadu Hinerat yan debi na u rna pupblika, 1 CMC § 2153(f)(pupblikasion areklamentu 

yan regulasion siha). 

Mafetch gi 8-{rt '/ diha I q/!J 2020. 

�� 
EDWARD E. MANIBUSAN 

Abugadu Hinerat 
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Fee Schedule Edits - March 2020 
""Please note that the charges have been added or corrected to reflect the following: 3X MCR PFS Rate, 2X APC Rate, 2X Anesthesia, or 3X LFS Rate• • 
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Fee Schedule Edits- April 2020 
**Please note that the charges have been added or corrected to reflect the following: 3X MCR PFS Rate, 2X APC Rate, 2X 

Anesthesia, or 3X LFS Rate** 

CPT MOD Description Price COVID Related? 
87635 SARS-COV-2 COVID-19 AMP PRB $ 153.93 y 

U0003 SARS-COV-2 COVID-19 AMP PRB HTI $300.00 y 

U0004 SARS-COV-2 COVID-19 AMP PRB HTI, NON CDC $300.00 y 

G2023 SPECIMEN COLLECT COVID-19 $70.38 y 

G2024 SPEC COLL SNF/LAB COVID-19 $76.38 y 

99441 PHONE E/M BY PHYS 5-10 MIN $66.15 y 

99453 26 REM MNTR PHYSIOL PARAM SETUP $63.87 y 

99454 26 REM MNTR PHYSIOL PARAM DEV $ 213.75 y 

99457 26 REM PHYSIOL MNTR 1ST 20 MIN $100.89 y 

99458 26 REM PHYSIOL MNTR EA ADDL 20 $100.89 y 

99473 26 SELF-MEAS BP PT EDUCAJ/TRAIN $37.86 y 

99474 26 SELF-MEAS BP 2 READG BID 30D $27.72 y 

G0508 26 CRIT CARE TELEHEA CONSULT 60 $658.65 y 

G0509 26 CRIT CARE TELEHEA CONSULT 50 $604.29 y 

G0406 INPT/TELE FOLLOW UP 15 $ 122.19 y 

G0459 TELEHEALTH INPT PHARM MGMT $129.24 y 

G0425 INPT/ED TELECONSULT30 $ 313.56 y 

G0426 INPT/ED TELECONSULTSO $426.72 y 

G0427 INPT/ED TELECONSULT70 $ 632.31 y 

UOOOl 2019-NCOV DIAGNOSTIC PANEL $ 107.73 y 

U0002 COVID-19 LAB TEST NON-CDC $ 153.93 y 

G2012 BRIEF CHECK IN BY MD/QHP $41.01 y 

G2010 REMOT IMAGE SUBMIT BY PT $28.98 y 

99421 ONLINE DIGITAL E/M SVC EST PT <7 D 5-10 $41.01 y 

99422 ONLINE DIGITAL E/M SVC EST PT <7 D 11-20 $83.97 y 

99423 ONLINE DIGITAL E/M SVC EST PT <7 D 21+ $133.59 y 

G2061 QUAL NON MD EST PT 5-10M $37.83 y 

G2062 QUAL NON MD EST PT 11-20M $66.66 y 

G2063 QUAL NON MD EST PT 21>MIN $103.26 y 

81240 F2 GENE ANALYSIS 20210G >A VARIANT $197.07 N 

81241 FS COAGULATION FACTOR V ANAL LEIDEN $220.11 N 

67912 CORRECT EYELID W IMPLANT $5,805.60 N 

67912 26 CORRECT EYELID W IMPLANT $1,578.21 N 

67900 REPAIR OF BROW PTOSIS $5,805.60 N 

67900 26 REPAIR OF BROW PTOSIS $1,646.73 N 

58572 TC TLH UTERUS OVER 250 G $16,826.22 N 

58573 TC TLH W/T/0 UTERUS OVER 250 G $16,826.22 N 

96413 CHEMO IV INFUSION 1 HR , $2,305.00 N 

96416 CHEMO PROLONG 8+ HRS INFUSE W/PUMP $2,200.00 N 
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ARONGORONGOLTOULAP REELPOMMWOL 
SIIWEL NGALI ALONGAL AAR CHCC CHARGEMASTER ME 

FFEL BWULASIYOL COVID-19 AND OTHER FEES 

MANGEMANGIL MWOGHUT REEL REB WE ADOPT AALI POMMWOL SIIWEL KAL NGALI 
ALLEGH ME MWOGHUT: Commonwealth Healthcare Corporation (CHCC) re mangemangil rebwe 
ad6ptaali bwe ebwe lleghl6 ffeerul mille e appasch bwe ffel Listal Alillis ikka re ayoorai ngaliir Toulap 
ngare Chargemaster me COVID-19 and Other Fees, sangi mw6ghutughurul Administrative Procedures Act, 

l CMC § 9104(a). Siiwel ngali alongal Chargemaster me ffel 6bw6ssul BEH ebwe bwungul6 seigh mal 
mwiril aar ad6ptaali me akkateewowul me 1161 Commonwealth register. (I CMC § 9105(b)) 

BWANGIL: Eyoor bwangil Board-il Trustees reel rebwe ammwela me ad6ptaali allegh me 
mw6ghutughut bwe ebwe alughuw ghatchul health care me alillisil medical me financial viability reel 
Corporation bwe ebwe ghatch me ffeerii mw6ghutughutul. 3 CMC Ta.Iil2826(c). 

KKAPASAL ME A WEEWEL: Ra takkal siiweli me ffeeril sefaaliy ffel CHCC Chargemaster, fengal me 
6bw6ssul Bwulasiyol. 

KKAPASAL ME 6UTOL: Alongal 6bw6ssul CHCC e siiweli mereel mille re bwughi sefaaliy me 
siiwelil. Amwuri Ffel CHCC Chargemaster me 6bw6ss mereel Bwulasiyol COVID-19 iye e appasch. 

AMMWELIL REEL AKKA TEEWOWUL ME ARONGOWOWUL: Arongorongol Pommwol mille re 

Bwughi SefaAiiy me Liiweli reel Mw6ghutughut ebwe akkateewow me 1161 Commonwealth Register 1161 
talil ffel me Pommwol mw6ghutughut ikka ra ad6ptaalil (1 CMC § 9102(a)(l)) me appascheta 1161 civic 
center me bwal 1161 Bwulasiyol gobetnameento ll61 senatorial district, fengal reel English me 
mwaliyaasch y will be codified at NMIAC Sections 140-10.8-101 and 140-10.8-201. (I CMC § 

91 04(a)(l)) Emmwelil ubwe bweibwogh pappidil yeel ting6r ngali Tiffany Sablan, Direkktoodil Revenue. 

REEL ISIISILONGOL KKAPAS: Afanga ngare bwughil6 yoomw ischil kkapas ngali Tiffany 
Sablan, Direkktoodil Revenue, tiffany.sablan@dph.gov .mp, Attn: Amendments to Chargemaster me 

COV/D-19 and Other Fees reel felefel iye e lo weilang, fax ngare email address, ebwe lo w661 subject line 
bwe "Amendments to Chargemaster COVID-19 and Other Fees." Ischil kkapas ebwe toolong 1161 eliigh 
mal mwiril aal akkateewow arongorong yeel. Isiisilong y66mw data, views ngare angiingi. (1 CMC § 

9104(a)(2)). 

Pommwol milikka re bwughi sefaaliy me siiweli aa atirow sangi CHCC Board-it trustees me CHCC Chief 
Executive Officer. 
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lsliliyalong: 9r;; \.j_ /Uu..i:; 
ES HER MUNA 

Chief Executive Officer 

�RDCHAIR 

03/30/2020 

Raal 

Raal 

Sangi l CMC § 2153(e) (sangi atirowal AG reel mw6ghutughut kkal bwe aa ffil reel tfeerul) me I CMC § 

91 04(a)(3) (sangi atirowal AG) reel Pommwol mw6ghutughut ikka e appasch bwe ra takkal amwuri 

fischiiy me atirowa bwe aa lleghl6 reel ffeerul me legal sufficiency sangi Soulemelemil Allegh Lapalapal 

CNMI me ebwe akkateewow, I CMC § 2153(f) (akkateewowul allegh me mw6ghutughut). 

Aghikkilatiw w661 __ ___._6....:;�;.__ ___ nialil j,JA, l '2019. 

Soulemelemil Allegh Lapalap 
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Fee Schedule Ed1t� - March 2020 
••please note that the charges have been added or corrected to reflect the following: 3X MCR PFS Rate, 2X APC Rate, 2X Anesthesia, or 3X LFS Rate' • 
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Fee Schedule Edits - April 2020 
**Please note that the charges have been added or corrected to reflect the following: 3X MCR PFS Rate, 2X APC Rate, 2X 

Anesthesia, or 3X LFS Rate** 

CPT MOD Description Price COVID Related? 
87635 SARS-COV-2 COVID-19 AMP PRB $153.93 y 

U0003 SARS-COV-2 COVID-19 AMP PRB HTI $300.00 y 

U0004 SARS-COV-2 COVID-19 AMP PRB HTI, NON CDC $300.00 y 

G2023 SPECIMEN COLLECT COVID-19 $70.38 y 

G2024 SPEC COLL SNF/LAB COVID-19 $76.38 y 

99441 PHONE E/M BY PHYS 5-10 MIN $66.15 y 

99453 26 REM MNTR PHYSIOL PARAM SETUP $63.87 y 

99454 26 REM MNTR PHYSIOL PARAM DEV $ 213.75 y 

99457 26 REM PHYSIOL MNTR 1ST 20 MIN $100.89 y 

99458 26 REM PHYSIOL MNTR EA ADDL 20 $100.89 y 

99473 26 SELF-MEAS BP PT EDUCAJ/TRAIN $37.86 y 

99474 26 SELF-MEAS BP 2 READG BID 30D $27.72 y 

GOS08 26 CRIT CARE TELEHEA CONSULT 60 $658.65 y 

G0509 26 CRIT CARE TELEHEA CONSULT SO $604.29 y 

G0406 INPT/TELE FOLLOW UP 15 $ 122.19 y 

G0459 TELEHEALTH INPT PHARM MGMT $129.24 y 

G0425 INPT/ED TELECONSULT30 $313.56 y 

G0426 INPT/ED TELECONSULT50 $426.72 y 

G0427 INPT/ED TELECONSULT70 $632.31 y 

U0001 2019-NCOV DIAGNOSTIC PANEL $ 107.73 y 

U0002 COVID-19 LAB TEST NON-CDC $153.93 y 

G2012 BRIEF CHECK IN BY MD/QHP $41.01 y 

G2010 REMOT IMAGE SUBMIT BY PT $28.98 y 

99421 ONLINE DIGITAL E/M SVC EST PT <7 D 5-10 $41.01 y 

99422 ONLINE DIGITAL E/M SVC EST PT <7 D 11-20 $83.97 y 

99423 ONLINE DIGITAL E/M SVC EST PT <7 D 21+ $133.59 y 

G2061 QUAL NON MD EST PT S-10M $37.83 y 

G2062 QUAL NON MD EST PT 11-20M $66.66 y 

G2063 QUAL NON MD EST PT 21>MIN $103.26 y 

81240 F2 GENE ANALYSIS 20210G >A VARIANT $197.07 N 

81241 FS COAGULATION FACTOR V ANAL LEIDEN $220.11 N 

67912 CORRECT EYELID W IMPLANT $5,805.60 N 

67912 26 CORRECT EYELID W IMPLANT $ 1,578.21 N 

67900 REPAIR OF BROW PTOSIS $5,805.60 N 

67900 26 REPAIR OF BROW PTOSIS $ 1,646.73 N 

58572 TC TLH UTERUS OVER 250 G $ 16,826.22 N 

58573 TC TLH W/T/0 UTERUS OVER 250 G $ 16,826.22 N 

96413 CHEMO IV INFUSION 1 HR , $2,305.00 N 

96416 CHEMO PROLONG 8+ HRS INFUSE W/PUMP $2,200.00 N 
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